OFFICIAL COORDINATION REQUEST FOR 

NON-ROUTINE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

COORDINATION TITLE- 12JDA15 JDA-S fish turbine #3 repairs
COORDINATION DATE-  26 July 2012
PROJECT-  John Day Lock and Dam
RESPONSE DATE- ASAP
Description of the problem- JDA-SAWS turbine 3 needs warranty repairs of its lubrication system’s leaking conduits ASAP.  

Type of outage required – JDA-S AWS turbine 3 OOS for warranty repair 
Impact on facility operation- There will only be two AWS turbines available to provide attraction flow for JDA-S during this time.
Dates of impacts/repairs- 30 July through 2 August. 

Length of time for repairs – 3 days maximum 
Expected impacts on fish passage – 

Downstream migrating salmonids- Minimal impact expected as the AWS fish turbine is part of the adult fishway system.

Upstream migrating salmonids- Historically there is a decrease in fish counts in early August.  This is the lull just prior to the coho and fall chinook runs.  Usually mid-season fishway inspections are scheduled for the first week of August to take advantage of the lower fish numbers.  Due to the expected decrease in fish counts and the scheduled AWS outage on 1 August for the mid-season ROV, there are minimal impacts expected with this outage.  In addition, the two remaining AWS turbines will be in service providing sufficient attraction to the JDA-S two main entrances (two out of four required floating orifices will be shutdown during this outage as well.)  The JDA-S adult fishway is expected to meet all FPP criteria during this outage. 

	Project
	Date
	Chinook
	Chinook 10Year Avg
	Jack Chinook
	Jack Chinook 10YearAvg
	Steelhead
	Steelhead 10YearAvg
	Wild Steelhead
	Wild Steelhead 10YearAvg
	Sockeye
	Sockeye 10YearAvg
	Coho
	Coho 10YearAvg
	Shad 10YearAvg
	Lamprey

	
	28-jul-2011
	370
	380
	256
	86
	2340
	1265
	1301
	540
	164
	48
	 
	 
	194
	44

	John Day
	29-jul-2011
	264
	283
	247
	69
	2299
	1362
	1279
	539
	146
	42
	 
	 
	188
	69

	John Day
	30-jul-2011
	373
	303
	336
	97
	2939
	1162
	1592
	467
	129
	36
	 
	 
	188
	80

	John Day
	31-jul-2011
	665
	239
	390
	67
	3843
	1044
	2063
	399
	193
	26
	 
	 
	110
	107

	John Day
	01-aug-2011
	460
	335
	320
	81
	4300
	1141
	2271
	447
	109
	16
	 
	 
	268
	79

	John Day
	02-aug-2011
	575
	323
	360
	74
	4865
	1062
	2350
	405
	84
	18
	 
	 
	78
	124

	John Day
	03-aug-2011
	296
	262
	167
	59
	3571
	1005
	1686
	370
	56
	12
	 
	 
	104
	100

	John Day
	04-aug-2011
	492
	227
	268
	61
	5597
	1039
	2547
	375
	49
	9
	 
	2
	73
	119

	John Day
	05-aug-2011
	516
	220
	266
	68
	6199
	907
	2784
	318
	35
	12
	 
	 
	89
	157


Table 1.  Columbia River DART.  7/28/2011 - 8/5/2011 Adult Passage Daily Composite at John Day with 10 Year Daily Averages (2001 - 2010).
1. Calculating the 10 year averages: The ten year averages are calculated by DART for each calendar day of data at each project. For the current year and any given project/month/day, the data is summed from the previous 10 years and divided by the number of non-null data points available during that 10 year span. 

2. Steelhead Counts: The Steelhead parameter includes both hatchery and wild counts. Prior to 1995 wild steelhead data was not published on a daily basis. The Steelhead-Wild parameter is a subset of the total steelhead and may include unmarked hatchery fish. 

3. Chinook Run Dates: Chinook runs (referring to the season when adults migrate upstream) are based on run schedules by project as reported by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Yakima Klickitat Fisheries Project and Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife. 

Comments from agencies

-----Original Message-----
From: Langeslay, Mike J NWP 
Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2012 8:04 AM
To: Zyndol, Miroslaw A NWP; Mackey, Tammy M NWP; Klatte, Bernard A NWP
Subject: RE: FPOM: Official Coordination- 12JDA15 JDA-S AWS fish turbine #3 repairs (UNCLASSIFIED)

Thanks Miro - I see this operation is covered in the 2012 FPP (gates 18 and 19 can be closed during the turbine repair period P. JDA-14).  Not all of your FPOM members will know how the fish turbine #3 outage will affect fishway operation or that we have already coordinated this via the 2012 FPP.  My only point below is that we should be very clear on this section of our coordination memos: "the effect of the repair on fishway operation is that there will be one FU out and two orifice gates closed (18 and 19).  Note that this is per the 2012 FPP, Page JDA-14, section 2.5.1.2.d.2." That way folks won't have to dig for the pertinent info.

I would not change the memo you sent out, since we are not really deviating from the FPP, but keep in mind for future memos.

Mike

Mike Langeslay

Portland District Corps of Engineers

(503) 808-4774

mike.j.langeslay@usace.army.mil
-----Original Message-----

From: Zyndol, Miroslaw A NWP 

Sent: Monday, July 30, 2012 4:44 PM

To: Langeslay, Mike J NWP; Mackey, Tammy M NWP

Subject: RE: FPOM: Official Coordination- 12JDA15 JDA-S AWS fish turbine #3 repairs (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

Caveats: NONE

Mike, 

My understanding was that with the two turbine operation we could close two floating orifices to save AWS water, which would be better used by the main entrances; JD South was operating  long term, with that exact configuration 2008-2011, while AWS turbine 3 was overhauled, per FPOM consensus.   

Closing of the two floating orifices was meant to assure that we would meet the main entrance criteria ( minimum of 1.0 ' differential.) 

However, as the turbine 3 was taken OOS today AM, there was an internal glitch at JD in communication/understanding of this planned action, and the floating orifices' gates were impossible to be closed quickly ( the closing bulkheads had been stored on the north shore and it would be a hassle to transport them back to the tailrace deck for this 3 day outage...)  As a result, JD South was temporarily OOC today, 0800 hrs to approximately 1600 hrs but we should be in meeting the minimum criteria ( 1.0' differential) for the remaining duration of the JDS AWS turbine 3 outage. 

Thanks! 

MIROSLAW A. ZYNDOL 

JOHN DAY DAM  

CHIEF OF FISHERIES 

541-506-7860

BB CELL : 541-980-9958  

-----Original Message-----

From: Langeslay, Mike J NWP 

Sent: Monday, July 30, 2012 4:14 PM

To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP; Zyndol, Miroslaw A NWP

Subject: RE: FPOM: Official Coordination- 12JDA15 JDA-S AWS fish turbine #3 repairs (UNCLASSIFIED)

If we are expecting to meet FPP criteria, why the coordination form?  Or does closing two of the 4 floating orifices take us out of FPP compliance?  This is not clear in your memo.

Mike

Mike Langeslay

Portland District Corps of Engineers

(503) 808-4774

mike.j.langeslay@usace.army.mil
Final results- This action is also covered under the 2012 FPP.  The action has occurred as per the description in this MOC.
Please email or call with questions or concerns.
Thank you, 

Tammy

Tammy Mackey

NWP Operations Division Fishery Section

Columbia River Coordination Biologist

503-961-5733 
Tammy.m.mackey@usace.army.mil 

